Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and

Transportation) Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2013

1.45pm

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) Michael Hudson

Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Oliver Lodge

Chairman) Sylvia Moys

Randall Anderson Barbara Newman, Open Spaces and
Dennis Cotgrove City Gardens (Ex-Officio Member)

Alderman Alison Gowman, Police Deputy John Owen-Ward
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) Deputy Michael Welbank
Brian Harris, Finance Committee

(Ex-Officio Member)

Katie Odling
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

For Decision
MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 June 2013.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

ISSUE REPORT - 72 FORE STREET

Report of the Director of the Built Environment.
For Decision
(Pages 7 - 12)

OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL — LUDGATE HILL CROSSING REVIEW (30 OLD
BAILEY)
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 24)

OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL (GATEWAY 3) - FLEET & PLUMTREE COURT
PUBLIC REALM AND SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.
For Decision
(Pages 25 - 78)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-



10.

11.

12.

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2013.

For Decision
(Pages 79 - 80)

QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB COMMITTEE

For Decision
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)
COMMITTEE

Monday, 17 June 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation)
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 June
2013 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)

Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson

Dennis Cotgrove

Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member)
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member)
Michael Hudson

Oliver Lodge

Sylvia Moys

Deputy John Owen-Ward

Deputy Michael Welbank

Officers:

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department

Esther Sumner - Town Clerk's Department

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment
Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment
lain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment
lan Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Alan Rickwood - City Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2013, be approved
subject to the following amendment to Item 3, paragraph 3 —

“...as their position as an ex-officio Member was officiatly—~acant unclear until the
appointing Committee had met...”

MATTERS ARISING
Iltem 3 — Election of Chairman- the Town Clerk informed the Committee that advice
had been sought from the Comptroller and City Solicitor regarding the appointment of

Page 1



ex-officio Members and advised that the appointments made during the previous
municipal year should still be treated as current during the interregnum, provided that
the Members concerned were still eligible for appointment.

Item 8 — Pedestrian Crossing at St Paul’'s (Millennium Bridge approach) — the Assistant
Director informed Members that as yet, he had not met with Transport for London (TfL)
regarding the option to include countdown timers at the crossing. It was agreed that a
list of those crossings which had either already or would have count down timers would
be circulated to Members after the meeting.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The list of outstanding actions was RECEIVED.

Blackfriars Bridge — Members were informed that the result of the meeting with TfL
suggested they would not be progressing further with the scheme currently in place,
therefore issues around safety would be addressed through a subsequent change to
the design of the road layout to the north of the bridge.

Beating the Bounds — The comments of the Sub Committee had been noted by the
Appeal organisers who were also promoting a new campaign ‘Resist the Twist’ which
hoped to encourage motor cyclists not to rev their engines. Members noted that work
towards to the event in October 2013 was progressing well.

Closure of Jewry Street — Members were informed that work was now complete and
the diversion had been removed, however issues raised previously by Members
regarding the diversion had been raised with the contractor.

Ludgate Hill — the Assistant Director informed the Committee that the design work
would be linked with Fleet Street and this process would take between 12 and 18
months.

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-

5.1 Outcome Report - Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area -
Stonecutter Street & Little New Street

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding
road danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area — Stonecutter Street and Little New
Street.

Members were minded not to authorise closure of the project and requested that
Officers carr
[...]
,000 be approved from the £250,000 already received to
progress the project to Gateway 3/4 as shown in Appendix 1;

d) authority for any further budget adjustments for highway evaluation and design
purposes be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman
and Deputy Chairman;

e) the project be authorised to proceed under the project approval procedure from
“Streamlined” to “Standard” as required for projects of a value exceeding £2
million; and

f) the project be required to progress under a combined Gateway 3/4 due to lack
of real options.

5.3 Outline Options Appraisal (Gateway 3) - 5 Broadgate

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which
explored options to enhance the environment of the streets and spaces in the vicinity
of the redevelopment at 5 Broadgate.

Members discussed the low tolerance figure which was a result of the options
development with all key stakeholders involved. Members were informed that the
projects approval procedure did not allow for contingencies, however, if an
investigation identified that additional expenditure was required, then Section 278
funding could be used.

RESOLVED - That,
a) option 3 be approved for progression through to detailed design stage with the
subsequent design and authority to start works presented at the next Gateway;
b) a public consultation on the preferred option be carried out concurrent with the
early stages of the detailed design based on the preferred option.

Page 3



5.4 20 Fenchurch Street - Security Project

Consideration was given to an options appraisal report of the Director of the Built
Environment which related to security infrastructure and public realm enhancements to
the forecourt of the 20 Fenchurch Street development.

RESOLVED - That,

a) The project be approved at an estimated cost of £900,000 to deliver Option 1
as funded by the developer of 20 Fenchurch Street (Canary Wharf
Contractors); and

b) City Officers be authorised to enter into a legal agreement pursuant to Section
278 of the Highways Act 1980 with the developer of 20 Fenchurch Street to
secure the funding and implementation arrangements for the project as
described in the report.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were three items of urgent business as follows -

7.1 Report on Action Taken

Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvements — The Town Clerk in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of both the Projects and Streets
and Walkways Sub Committees had approved the following recommendations under
urgency authority, Standing Order No. 41 (b) —

a) £54,000 to introduce 4 ‘Experimental initiatives’ in the area;
b) A sum of £584,000 to move the project to Gateway 4 to be met from —
o £138, 368 of the Heron Tower S106 contribution;
o £350, 000 of the Heron Tower S278(2) agreement; and
o £95, 632 of the St Botolph Building S106 contribution.
c) Unspent allocation be utilised to fund the project between Gateway 4 and
Gateway.

Members noted that this project continued to be delivered to what was an ambitious
programme with a target build commencement date of April 2014. However, given the
three unforeseen events that had arisen, urgency was granted to bring forward funding
not to delay to programme.

RECEIVED.

7.2 Gateway 3/4 Issue Report - Riverside Walk Millennium Bridge Area
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which
provided further information which was requested by the Projects Sub Committee in
respect of proposals to carry out further grounds for investigation in Paul’'s Walk.

RECEIVED.

7.3 Chartered Institute of Highways and Transportation Enterprise Mouchel
Streets Award

The Chairman was delighted to announce the ‘CIHT/Enterprise Mouchel Streets’
Award given to the City of London for the Cheapside scheme. The judges had

Page 4



considered the scheme to be outstanding and addressed the balance between
movement and place as well as by the use of high quality materials.

The Committee congratulated Officers on this outstanding achievement.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

9. WINCHESTER HOUSE
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment relative to
Winchester House Security.

RECEIVED.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Katie Odling
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s): Date(s):

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 16 September 2013
Projects Sub-Committee 25 September 2013
Subject: Public

Issue Report — 72 Fore Street

Report of: For Decision
Director of Built Environment

Summary
Dashboard

Project Status — Green

Total Estimated Cost — £1.07m
Spend to Date — £10,335
Overall project risk — Low

Brief description of project

As part of the Barbican Area Streets and Walkways Strategy you agreed in 2008
to a programme of works to improve Fore Street. The area around Fore Street is
subject to significant change with the 72 Fore Street development (Moorgate
Exchange), the Moorgate Crossrail station and the forthcoming redevelopment of
the St Alphage House site (London Wall Place). A map showing the extent of the
S106 approval is attached at Appendix One.

Since the approval, works have started at 72 Fore Street and locally elsewhere for
Crossrail which have affected that programme so that if we were to proceed as
originally planned, the new works would be at high risk from construction traffic.
However the developers of 72 Fore Street would understandably like the area
immediately around their site to be improved to coincide with the opening of their
new development in 2014. | am therefore now recommending the original
programme be split into two phases, the first phase to be the work around the
area of 72 Fore Street, with the rest to follow as Phase 2.

The total cost of the whole scheme is £1.07m, and the cost around 72 Fore Street
is anticipated to be £200k reflecting the minor nature of works to be done in the
immediate vicinity of the site.

Recommendations
- Itis recommended that Members approve the phasing of the project to
deliver improvements to the footways immediately adjoining the 72 Fore
Street development site to coordinate with the building’s launch as Phase 1
of the project and evaluation/delivery of wider area improvements at a
future date as Phase 2 of the project.

Page 7



Overview

1. Success Criteria

- Delivery of a priority project of the Barbican Area Streets
and Walkways Enhancement Strategy (Fore Street).

- Improved access and safety through the area.

- Improved appearance/amenity of the S106 area for
users of the development and those affected by the
development.

- Improvement of pedestrian movement from the
Moorgate Underground and Crossrail stations to/from the
Barbican/London Wall and the development.

2. Project Scope and
Exclusions

The project scope is limited to public realm works inside
the S106 LCEIW area. The S106 restricts works primarily
to Moor Lane, Fore Street, Fore Street Avenue and Wood
Street as shown Appendix 1. Any works outside this area
cannot be included in the project.

3. Link to Strategic Aims

The project would help to deliver the City’s Strategic Aim -
To provide modern, efficient and high quality local
services within the Square Mile for workers, residents and
visitors with a view to deliver
[...]
nticipated
around the new Crossrail entrance to Moorgate Station,
which are as yet unknown.

The 72 Fore Street development site (Moorgate
Exchange) requires a suitable footway quality
surrounding the site when the building completes and
begins occupation (1% quarter 2014).

10.Last Approved Limit

£15k approved at Gateway 1 and 2 to progress the
evaluation of public realm improvements to the
immediate vicinity of the 72 Fore Street site and the
wider area of Fore Street, Fore Street Avenue and Moor
Lane with a total maximum cost of £1.07m.

11.Tolerance Granted

N/A

12.Cause

The cause of the issue is the significant level of
development occurring in the immediate, very confined
area of Fore Street Avenue, Fore Street and London
Wall (as shown in Appendix 2) and the extensive access
requirements of these nearby development sites.

13.Consequences

The carriageways in the wider Fore Street/Fore Street
Avenue area cannot be closed to vehicle access to
allow for the delivery of improvement works such as
raising and/or resurfacing the carriageway, changing
traffic access arrangements etc.

In addition, if wider spread enhancements were
undertaken ahead of the completion of the construction

Page 9




works in the adjoining area they are very likely to be
damaged by the construction vehicles and as such
would lead to abortive costs.

14.0Options

There are two potential options to be considered:

- Delay all public realm improvement works until
nearby developments have been completed,
finishing the footways adjoining the 72 Fore Street
development site in asphalt and then progressing
with the delivery of the enhancement project in future
years; or

- Phase the public realm works to allow completion of
paving improvements to the footways immediately
adjoining the 72 Fore Street development site and
progress with the evaluation and delivery of wider
area improvements as a second phase, potentially
being picked up as part of the revised Barbican Area
Enhancement Strategy in future years.

The first option would not be well received by the
developer of the 72 Fore Street site (Moorgate
Exchange) and would not reflect the aspirations for
improving the area as contained within the Barbican
Area Strategy. The second option to phase the works
would provide the building with the best possible
streetscene for its launch, which is anticipated for the
end of 1 quarter 2014. This mitigates against the main
risks of damage by construction vehicles from other
developments. The much smaller risk of risk of damage
close to 72 Fore Street will be managed through the
standard contractor reparation procedures.

15.Recommendation

It is recommended that Members approve:

- the phasing of the project to facilitate footway
improvements to the 72 Fore Street development site as
Phase 1 of the project and evaluation/delivery of wider
area improvements at a later date as Phase 2 of the

project.
16.Lessons N/A
Appendices
Appendix 1 S106 Local Community and Environmental
Improvement Works Area
Appendix 2 Local Development and Access Plan

Page 10




Contact

Trent Burke

Trent.burke@cityoflondon.gov.uk

X 3986

Report Author

Email Address

Telephone Number

Appendix 1 - S106 Local Community and Environmental Improvement

Works Area

Palnsalod
abueyax3 suoydapL

ue|d B2y SHIoAN Jus waAosdul] [ejua WLoIAUT [E307] UOPUOT JO fio

Page 11



Appendix 2 - Local Development and Access Plan




Agenda Item 5

Committee(s): Date(s):
Streets & Walkways Sub Committee | 16 September 2013
Projects Sub Committee 25 September 2013

Subject: Outline Options Appraisal — Ludgate Hill | Public
crossing review (30 Old Bailey)

Report of: Director of the Built Environment For Decision
Summary
Dashboard

Project status: Green

Timeline: Outline Options Appraisal
Total estimated cost: £116,000
Spend to date: £17,652

Overall project risk: Low

Context

This report sets out a proposal to achieve a better balance between all modes,
including pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, by replacing the existing zebra
crossing on Ludgate Hill, adjacent to St Paul’'s Cathedral, with a signalised
crossing facility. In July 2007 a report was received by Streets & Walkways Sub
Committee which considered the replacement of the zebra crossing on Ludgate
Hill with a signalised crossing. The report concluded that the zebra crossing
should be retained owing to the perceived aesthetic impact of installing traffic
signals close to the Cathedral.

A further investigation into a signalised crossing was carried out in 2011. This
concluded that the potential disadvantage to pedestrians (increased waiting times)
outweighed the potential benefits to vehicular traffic (improved localised traffic flow
and removal of the perception that vehicles are restricted by a constant flow of
pedestrians). A further review was carried out in 2012 utilising Transport for
London (TfL) funding which assessed the merits of full signalisation of the junction
of Ludgate Hill and Ave Maria Lane as an alternative to the existing crossing. This
review of the fully signalised junction involved modelling and assessment which
demonstrated that, although some modest journey time benefits were predicted,
the success of this option was dependent on the relocation of adjacent bus stops
and servicing activity and this was not considered practical within the scope of this
project. An extended traffic signal cycle would also be required in order to
accommodate traffic using Ave Maria Lane, which would also have additional
impacts on pedestrians crossing Ave Maria Lane who would experience additional
delay. Therefore this option has been discounted; a summary of the implications
of introducing a fully signalised junction is contained in Appendix 1.

A Project Proposal (Gateway 2) was approved by Members on 17" July 2012,
which gave authority to review the operation of the existing crossing; this had
been identified as a high priority by Members and had been brought to the
attention of the local War
[...]
his figure is based on the temporary installation. The cost
of permanent implementation will be set out at the next Gateway if required (likely
to be an additional £100,000-£130,000, to be met from the Section 106 funding).

Recommendations

Option(s) recommended to develop to next Gateway

It is recommended that Option 1 is progressed on a trial basis for a period of 12
months. This will allow Officers to monitor the performance of the signalised
crossing and the results will be reported back to Members in due course.

Next Steps
Should the preferred option be approved, Officers will progress with a design for a

temporary layout of a signalised crossing. The City of London has a statutory duty

Page 14




under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (S.23) to consult with various bodies,
including the City of London Police, on the proposals; therefore it is requested that
Members approve the project as outlined above, subject to this consultation and
the delegated consideration of the responses.

Once installed, the crossing will be monitored for a period of 12 months to assess
the impact of the new layout on all users of the area. The results will then be
analysed and reported back to Members, at which time a decision will be taken on
whether to deliver permanent changes.

Resource requirements to reach next Gateway and source of funding

The current approved budget is £63,000, with an actual spend to date of £17,652
(as of 19 August 2013). This spend has been used to develop the initial options
appraisal and determine the extent of the trial crossing.

A total of £116,000 is requested to progress the project to the next Gateway,
which equates to an additional £70,652 on top of the current approved budget.
This will allow for management of the detailed design process and associated fees
for the design elements; it will also allow for the removal of the temporary
infrastructure (approximately £16,000).

Plans for consultation prior to the next Gateway report

The t
[...]
llion | *£1,636,476 -
Estimated Options estimates
Cost to be provided at

Gateway 4

Likely To be fully funded | S106 agreement
Funding by the developer | related to the
Strategy via a S278 Fleet Building &

agreement Plumtree Court

related to the development

Fleet Building &

Plumtree Court

development

Note: Full details of all of the funding boundaries are available in Appendix 1 of this report.

*Detailed utilities diversion costs have not been included in the total estimated Section 106 and
Section 278 scheme costs. Costs will be established in relation to the final scheme and building
design(s) and associated utility relocation estimates provided by Utility companies (Gateway 5)
prior to implementation 2018-2020.

Recommendations
Option(s) recommended to develop to next Gateway

It is recommended that Members approve:

1. The proposed security and public realm design contained within this report (Appendix 2)
and progression to the detailed design stage (Gateway 4) (implementation to be subject
to the making of any necessary Traffic Management Orders);

2. The development of highways options for Shoe Lane, Stonecutter Street, St Andrews
Street, and Plumtree Court; and

Page 27




3. The Comptroller and City Solicitor entering into legal agreements, under Section 106 &
278 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1980, with Farringdon Street Partners Limited.

Next Steps

Should the recommendations within this report be approved, the City and the developer will
enter into a combined Section 106 and 278 agreement. Upon signing of the combined Section
106 and 278 agreements the City will progress to the detailed design stage for the
recommended security and public realm design, with highways design options being developed
and presented to Members at the next Gateway;

Consultation on highways design options is to be carried out in conjunction with the already
established local stakeholder working group, prior to reporting back to Members at Gateway 4
with the deta
[...]
approved.

As shown in the funding boundaries plan (Appendix 1)
the legal agreements will state that the Section 106
contributions (Shown in Appendix 1 via the red line —
boundary - Costs to be reported at Gateway 4) will be
directed towards highways and public realm
enhancement works on Shoe Lane, Stonecutter Street,
St.Andrews Street, Plumtree Court with the required
security and public realm improvements being funded
via the Section 278 agreement (Shown in Appendix 1
via the blue line — boundary) and being focused around
the perimeter of the development (estimated to be in
the region of £5 to £7 million).

Note: Section 106 and 278 funding for works to
Farringdon Street fall outside of the scope of this project
and are to be negotiated separately between TfL and
the developer.

2. Success Criteria

e Deliver a British Standard PAS 68/69-rated
security scheme around the perimeter of the
development;

e Deliver a revised highway layout that integrates
security measures and public realm
improvements, as well as catering for all users of
the public highway;

e Ensure that the security and highway changes
are incorporated into a wider environmental
enhancement design that improves the
appearance and function of the area as a whole;

e Accommodate the safe and efficient movement
of all road users;

e Reducing road danger;

e Tree planting as climate change mitigation;

Page 30




e Improved street environment (above the neutral
impact benchmark set for schemes that install
security infrastructure on street;

e Securing Farringdon Street Partners Limited
commitment to this City location.

3. Project Scope and
Exclusions

The project area is split along a boundary with
Transport for London (TfL). The current demarcation
point is the eastern end of Stonecutter Street and
Plumtree court at their junction with Farringdon Street.

All elements on Farringdon Street fall outside the scope
of this project.

The project will deliver a security scheme for all City
frontages exce
[...]

\

%/%

AT
|

1 [|_\

i

§

]
ﬁl [

I

I TP

|

NIRRT




#iseiiuday sdesepuny _—2 g"




Page 74

GROSS. MAX. tenascape arehiacs

29



0
ArIeiiusiy sdusspuE .K‘: »QWOUG

Page 75



susbnusiy sdsiiuEy SN "SSOND




Page 77







Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Issue Report Œ 72 Fore Street
	5 Outline Options Appraisal -Œ Ludgate Hill crossing review (30 Old Bailey)
	6 Outline Options Appraisal (Gateway 3) - Fleet & Plumtree Court Public Realm and Security Improvements
	Plumtree Court - Appendix 1
	Plumtree Court - Appendix 2

	10 Non-public minutes



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Bassinghall Suite, via the Art Gallery on Monday, 16 September 2013 at 

1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Anna Simpson - Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Kay English - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Cotgrove, Alderman Alison 
Gowman, Oliver Lodge, Barbara Newman and Deputy John Owen-Ward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2013 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Beating the Bounds – Members were informed that approximately 300 people had 
signed up to the event so far, which was much less than expected and therefore it was 
likely that road closures would not be required.  Furthermore, the event would now 
start at 11am.  Officers agreed to provide a verbal update on the event at the 
November committee meeting. 
 



Road Danger Reduction Plan in Shoe Lane, Stonecutter Street and Little New Street – 
Members noted that the Gateway 7 report would be submitted to the Committee in 
November. 
 
Riverside Walk Millennium Bridge – Members were informed that work was being 
undertaken on the metal that had been found whilst drilling and a further update would 
be provided at the next meeting. 
 

4. ISSUE REPORT – 72 FORE STREET  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered regarding 72 Fore 
Street. 
 
Members noted that 72 Fore Street was fully funded by the developer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the phasing of the project to deliver improvements to the footways 
immediately adjoining the 72 Fore Street development site to coordinate with the 
building’s launch as Phase 1 of the project and evaluation/delivery of wider area 
improvements at a future date as Phase 2 of the project be approved. 
 

5. OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL -– LUDGATE HILL CROSSING REVIEW (30 OLD 
BAILEY)  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered in respect of Ludgate 
Hill crossing review (30 Old Bailey). 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that recent research had shown 
that the hard barriers that were commonly used to separate pedestrians from vehicles 
had resulted in more serious collisions and injuries.  As a result of this research, most 
of the hard barriers had been removed. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised –  

 The previous proposal for a signalled crossing at the junction with Ave Maria 
Lane was found not to be feasible as the success of this option was dependent 
on the relocation of adjacent bus stops and servicing activity and this was not 
considered practical within the scope of this project. 

 A Member expressed concern that light pollution from the traffic signals might 
affect the illumination of St Paul’s Cathedral. 

 One Member considered there were issues caused as a result of tourist buses 
slowing down to allow their passengers to take photographs of St Paul’s. 

 Some Members considered that the trail should not take place, as traffic 
modelling had shown that signals would not be beneficial to the flow of traffic. 

 Transport for London were keen to pursue the trial to establish the reasons for 
the delays to buses. 

  One Member suggested that Transport for London might wish to fund the trial. 
 
Members noted Officers support for the implementation of a 12 month trial of a 
signalled crossing. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Option 1 be progressed on a trial basis for a period of 12 months provided that 
officers were successful in seeking funding from Transport for London, in order 
to allow Officers to monitor the performance of the signalised crossing and the 
results reported to Members in due course.   



b) If funding was not forthcoming from Transport for London, Officers be 
requested to report back to a future meeting with a proposal based on the use 
of Section 106 funding. 

 

6. OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL (GATEWAY 3) - FLEET & PLUMTREE COURT 
PUBLIC REALM AND SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered relative to the Fleet 
Building and Plumtree Court public realm and security improvements. 
 
Further to a discussion, it was agreed that Officers would investigate whether the 
number of bollards could be reduced as part of the design development and report this 
back at Gateway 4.  Members were informed that discussion with the developers, 
Farringdon Street Partners Limited, would continue in respect of S106 and S278 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the proposed security and public realm design contained within the report 
(Appendix 2) and progression to the detailed design stage (Gateway 4) 
(implementation to be subject to the necessary Traffic Management Orders) be 
approved (the outcome of the investigation as to whether the number of 
bollards could be reduced to be reported at Gateway 4);  

b) the development of highways options for Shoe Lane, Stonecutter Street, St 
Andrews Street and Plumtree Court be approved; and  

c) the Comptroller and City Solicitor be authorised to enter into legal discussions, 
under Section 106 and Section 278 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1980, with Farringdon Street Partners Limited. 

 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Road works and traffic congestion - Members were informed that the gas repair works 
being undertaken at London Wall were due to be completed by 7 November and daily 
progress reports were being received to ensure the project was not delayed any 
further.   
 
Bank Station – In response to a question, Members were informed that the traffic 
signals at Bank Station were being adjusted to improve traffic flow.  It was agreed that 
in the interest of safety, particularly as Bank was a busy junction, a note regarding 
cycling in the City would be published on the Corporation’s website. 
 
20mph – It was confirmed that prohibited right turns were being reviewed as part of the 
20mph project.  It was agreed that a briefing note regarding next steps and the position 
on Transport for London streets would be circulated to all Members.  The Committee 
were informed that it was anticipated the revised speed limit would come in to effect in 
June/July 2014. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
It was agreed that the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee meeting on 2nd June 
2014 would be moved to 9th June 2014. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 



10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 
June 2013 be approved. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


